

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

MICHAEL ROP, STEWART KNOEPP,  
and ALVIN WILSON,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE  
AGENCY, MELVIN L. WATT, in his  
official capacity as Director of the Federal  
Housing Finance Agency, and THE  
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00497

Hon. Paul L. Maloney

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION TO DISMISS BY THE  
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. FANNIE MAE AND FREDDIE MAC ..... 2

II. THE CONSERVATORSHIP OF THE GSES AND TREASURY’S SENIOR PREFERRED STOCK  
PURCHASE AGREEMENTS WITH THE ENTERPRISES..... 4

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT STATE A CLAIM TO RELIEF AGAINST TREASURY ..... 8

    A. The Amended Complaint Does Not Allege That Treasury Has Engaged In  
    Any Actionable Conduct..... 8

    B. Plaintiffs’ Separation of Powers and Appointments Clause Claims Provide  
    No Basis for Invalidating the Third Amendment ..... 12

II. CLAIM PRECLUSION BARS ALL COUNTS ASSERTED IN THE AMENDED COMPLAINT..... 14

    A. Prior Third Amendment Actions Resulted in Final Decisions on the Merits ..... 15

    B. This Action Involves Privies of the Parties to the Prior Actions ..... 16

    C. The Claims in this Case Should Have Been Litigated in the Prior Actions,  
    And There is Identity of the Causes of Action ..... 21

III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY HERA’S TRANSFER OF SHAREHOLDER-RIGHTS  
PROVISION..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Akin v. PAFEC Ltd.*,  
991 F.2d 1550 (11th Cir. 1993) ..... 16

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 7, 8

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 7

*Canderm Pharmacal, Ltd. v. Elder Pharm., Inc.*,  
862 F.2d 597 (6th Cir. 1988) ..... 17

*Collins v. FHFA*,  
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2017 WL 2255564 (S.D. Tex. May 22, 2017), *appeal docketed*,  
No. 17-20364 (5th Cir. May 30, 2017) ..... 2, 12, 20

*Commercial Money Ctr., Inc. v. Ill. Union Ins. Co.*,  
508 F.3d 327 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 5

*Commodities Export Co. v. U.S. Customs Serv.*,  
957 F.2d 223 (6th Cir. 1992) ..... 16

*Consolidated Television Cable Serv., Inc. v. City of Frankfort*,  
857 F.2d 354 (6th Cir. 1988) ..... 23

*Cont’l W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA*,  
83 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015) ..... 2, 21

*Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson*,  
538 U.S. 468 (2003)..... 17

*Duran v. City of Corpus Christi*,  
240 F. App’x 639 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 24

*Eagle v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
769 F.2d 541 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 18

*Edwards v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP*,  
No. 16-21221-CIV, 2017 WL 1291994 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 18, 2017), *appeal docketed*,  
No. 17-12852 (11th Cir. June 22, 2017) ..... 18, 20

*FHLMC v. Shamoon*,  
922 F. Supp. 2d 641 (E.D. Mich. 2013)..... 13

*Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.*,  
493 U.S. 331 (1990)..... 17

*Free Enterprise Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 12

*Gaff v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.*,  
814 F.2d 311 (6th Cir. 1987) ..... 18, 19

*Harnett v. Billman*,  
800 F.2d 1308 (4th Cir. 1986) ..... 22

*Heike v. Central Mich. Univ. Bd. of Trustees*,  
573 F. App’x 476 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 16

*Herron v. Fannie Mae*,  
861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 13

*In re Kaplan*,  
143 F.3d 807 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 17

*In re Sonus Networks, Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.*,  
499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 16

*J.Z.G. Resources, Inc. v. Shelby Ins. Co.*,  
84 F.3d 211 (6th Cir. 1996) ..... 15, 21

*Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.*,  
500 U.S. 90 (1991)..... 18

*Kane v. Magna Mixer Co.*,  
71 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 1995) ..... 15

*Kellmer v. Raines*,  
674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 23

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*,  
411 U.S. 192 (1973)..... 14

*Long v. Insight Commc’ns of Cent. Ohio, LLC*,  
804 F.3d 791 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 7

*Martens v. Barrett*,  
245 F.2d 844 (5th Cir. 1956) ..... 18

*Meridian Invs., Inc. v. FHLMC*,  
855 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017) ..... 13

*Mich. Bell Tel. Co. v. MCIMetro Access Transmission Servs., Inc.*,  
323 F.3d 348 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 22

*Mistretta v. United States*,  
488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 12

*Morrison v. Olson*,  
487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... 14

*Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Employees v. United States*,  
905 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 12

*Nathan v. Rowan*,  
651 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1981) ..... 16

*Pagan v. Calderon*,  
448 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2006)..... 23

*Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin*,  
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017), *affirming in pertinent part*,  
70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014)..... passim

*Perry Capital v. Lew*,  
70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014), *aff'd*, 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 2, 11, 15, 16

*Potthoff v. Morin*,  
245 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2001) ..... 19

*Pram Nguyen ex rel. U.S. v. City of Cleveland*,  
534 F. App'x 445 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 21, 22

*Rawe v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.*,  
462 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 15

*Remora Investments, L.L.C. v. Orr*,  
277 Va. 316, 673 S.E.2d 845 (2009)..... 18

*Rifkin v. Bear Stearns & Co.*,  
248 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... 18

*Roberts v. FHFA*,  
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2017 WL 1049841 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2017), *appeal docketed*,  
No. 17-1880 (7th Cir. April 27, 2017)..... 2, 11, 21

*Robinson v. FHFA*,  
223 F. Supp. 3d 659 (E.D. Ky. 2016), *appeal docketed*,  
No. 16-6680 (6th Cir. Nov. 17, 2016)..... 2, 11, 21

*Saxton v. FHFA*,  
 ---F. Supp. 3d---, 2017 WL 1148279 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 27, 2017), *appeal docketed*,  
 No. 17-1727 (8th Cir. April 4, 2017) ..... 2, 16, 20

*Schaffer v. Universal Rundle Corp.*,  
 397 F.2d 893 (5th Cir. 1968) ..... 18

*Serna v. Holder*,  
 559 F. App’x 234 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 22, 23

*Starr Int’l Co. v. United States*,  
 856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017)..... 18

*Taub v. Kentucky*,  
 842 F.2d 912 (6th Cir. 1988) ..... 20

*Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.*,  
 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) ..... 19

*United States v. Beszborn*,  
 21 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 13

*Varljen v. Cleveland Gear Co.*,  
 250 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 8

**STATUTES**

12 U.S.C. § 191 ..... 13

12 U.S.C. § 1451 *et seq.*..... 18

12 U.S.C. § 1455..... 4, 10

12 U.S.C. § 1716 *et seq.*..... 18

12 U.S.C. § 1719..... 4, 10

12 U.S.C. § 4501 *et seq.*..... 3

12 U.S.C. § 4512..... 13

12 U.S.C. § 4617..... 3, 5, 8, 23

31 U.S.C. § 301..... 9, 10

HERA, Pub. L. No. 110-289, 122 Stat. 2654 (2008)..... 3

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-31, 131 Stat. 135 ..... 10

**REGULATIONS**

12 C.F.R. § 51.2 ..... 13  
12 C.F.R. § 1710.10 ..... 18

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.1 ..... 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

7C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,  
*Federal Practice and Procedure* § 1821 (2017) ..... 18  
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) ..... 5  
FDIC, *Managing the Crisis: The FDIC and RTC Experience* (1998) ..... 13
